

No. 20-2071

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP, and ALVIN WILSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, and SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her official capacity as Acting
Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, No. 1:17-cv-00497-PLM-RSK

BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ANDREW B. BIRGE
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
KYLE EDWARDS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac	3
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	3
C. Conservatorship and the Purchase Agreements	6
D. The Third Amendment.....	8
E. Additional Amendments	9
F. Prior Proceedings.....	10
G. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Collins v. Yellen</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim	18
A. Acting Director DeMarco Was Not Serving In Violation Of The Appointments Clause.....	18
B. Even Assuming Acting Director DeMarco Was Serving In Violation Of The Appointments Clause, Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To An Injunction Setting The Third Amendment Aside	24

II.	Plaintiffs’ Newly Minted Assertions Regarding The Unconstitutional Removal Restriction Are Waived And Without Merit.....	29
A.	<i>Collins</i> Resolves The Removal Authority Claim Asserted In District Court	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ New Removal Authority Claim Is Waived	31
C.	Plaintiffs’ New Removal Authority Claim Is Without Merit	32
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bhatti v. FHF A</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018)	20, 25, 26, 27
15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	25, 29
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	19
<i>Gabafer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Jacobs v. FHF A</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	22
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	19
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) (per curiam)	24
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 6

Roberts v. FHFA,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) 34

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017) 8, 9

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995) 25, 26, 28

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 14

*Sheet Metal Workers’ Health & Welfare Fund of N. C. v. Law Office of
Michael A. DeMayo, LLP*,
21 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2021)32

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898) 21

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 19

Statutes:

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998:
5 U.S.C. § 3345 21
5 U.S.C. § 3346 21

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (HERA),
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 26544
12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(A) 1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(2)(A) 6
12 U.S.C. § 1716(4) 3
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) 1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B) 6
12 U.S.C. § 4512(a) 4
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b) 30
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1) 4
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) 4, 14
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f) 4, 7, 20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 4511 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 1, 5
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 5
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 5
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) 5
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) 5
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2401 27
 31 U.S.C. § 502 22

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998) 21

Other Authorities:

83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018) 35
 85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020) 35

FHFA:

OIG, *Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock
 Purchase Agreements* (Mar. 20, 2013), [https://www.fhfaoig.gov/
 Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf](https://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf)..... 4
 Melvin L. Watt, Director, *Statement before the U.S. Senate Committee
 on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs* (May 11, 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/xtjTg>..... 35

Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,
 1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977) 22

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury:

Housing Reform Plan (Sept. 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xtJbA>..... 39, 40
*Press Release: Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms of Preferred
 Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*
 (Sept. 30, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xF6NS> 10, 36
